
Clay County Agreement/Contract No.: 2016/2017-141 AM1 
Prepared by:  
Karen Ferguson, Esq.  
Sr. Assistant General Counsel  
St. Johns River Water Management District  
4049 Reid Street 
Palatka, Florida 32177 

 
 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

 
 This First Amendment to Cooperative Agreement (First Amendment), made 

and entered into this   day of __________, 2022 (Effective Date) by and between 

Clay County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the 

“County”, whose address is Post Office Box 1366, Green Cove Springs, Florida 32043, 

and the St. Johns River Water Management District, a public body existing under 

Chapter 373, Florida Statutes, hereinafter referred to as the “District”, having a mailing 

address of 4049 Reid Street, Palatka, Florida 32177.  

A. The County and the District entered into a Cooperative Agreement 

(Agreement) on October 5, 2017, for the purpose of outlining each party’s participation 

in the Black Creek Water Resource Development Project (the “Project”). A copy of the 

Agreement, designated by the County as Agreement/Contract # 2016/2017-141, is 

attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

B. The County granted an Easement to the District over County owned 

property near the intersection of SR 21 and SR 16 encompassing a portion of Black 

Creek in Clay County, Florida (the Easement), as depicted and described in Exhibit A 

attached hereto and incorporated herein.  

C. In exchange for the Easement, the District agreed to provide the 

Recreational Amenity as described in paragraph 9.g. of the Agreement.  

D. The Agreement expires on October 5, 2022.  

E. The District and the County mutually agree to extend the term of the 

Agreement for a period of three (3) years.  



NOW,THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises above and of the mutual 

covenants contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the parties 

hereby agree as follows:  

1. The second sentence in Paragraph 5 of the Agreement is amended to 

provide that the Agreement terminates at midnight on October 5, 2025, unless 

terminated earlier pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement and which date may be 

extended upon mutual written approval by the parties.  

2. Paragraph 9.g. of the Agreement is amended to add an Exhibit B 

containing the location of the Recreational Amenity to be constructed by the District 

prior to termination of the Agreement, which Exhibit B is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference.  

3. The capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as 

ascribed to them in the Agreement.  

4. It is understood and agreed by the District and the County that in each and 

every respect the terms of the Agreement, except as amended hereby, shall remain 

unchanged, and are hereby ratified, and confirmed by the District and the County.  

5. This First Amendment will become effective as of the date when the last of 

the parties has executed the same, which shall be inserted at the top of the first page 

hereon. This First Amendment may be executed in separate counterparts, which shall 

not affect its validity.  

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment on 

the day and year set forth above. 

 

 
[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGES] 

 
 

  



The parties hereto, by and through their authorized officers or legal 
representatives, have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement, on the date and 
year written below, the latter of which shall be inserted in the introductory paragraph.   

CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: 
Wayne Bolla, Chair 

Date: 
ATTEST FOR CLAY COUNTY: 

Tara S. Green  
Clay County Clerk of Court and 
Comptroller Ex Officio Clerk to the Board 

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT 
DISTRICT, a public body existing under  
Chapter 373, Florida Statutes 

By: _______________________________ 
Michael A. Register, P.E. 
Executive Director 

Date: 

ATTEST: 

By: ______________________________ 
Mary Ellen Winkler, Esq. 
General Counsel 

For use and reliance only by 
St. Johns River Water Management District, 
Legal Form and Content Approved: 

By: 
Karen Ferguson, Esq. 
Office of General Counsel 

F:\Contract\SJRWMD\Clay County and SJRWMD- Cooperative Agreement Black Creek Project First Amendment Draft 

7.13.22.docx 



Exhibit A 
 

 



 
 

  



 
  



Exhibit B 
Proposed location of Recreational Amenity 

 



Exhibit C













C:\Users\houscholderj\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\W2QW9HXJ\Clay County and 
SJIRWMD- Cooperative Agreement Black Creek Project FINAL CLEAN.docx




	Clay County_SJRWMD_Coop_Agr_BlackCreekProject_FirstAmend_20220718.pdf
	1617-141  EXECUTED Cooperative Agreement Black Creek Project.pdf
	Clay_County_SJRWMD_Coop_Agr_BlackCreekProject_FirstAmend_20220718

